# CH \$40.00 36898

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM491080

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 6066/0514	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
National Bank of Canada		09/21/2018	Bank: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Chemical Computing Group ULC	
Street Address:	1010 Sherbrooke Street West, Suite 910	
City:	Montreal, Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	H3A 2R7	
Entity Type:	Unlimited liability corporation: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3689836	PSILO

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-862-6371

Email: renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Renee Prescan

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street
Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40562-31 rmp
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
SIGNATURE:	/Renee M. Prescan/
DATE SIGNED:	09/24/2018

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=CCG - Natl Bank of Canada - Chemical Computing IP Release#page1.tif source=CCG - Natl Bank of Canada - Chemical Computing IP Release#page2.tif source=CCG - Natl Bank of Canada - Chemical Computing IP Release#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006462 FRAME: 0384

900467210

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

### THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND

TRADEMARKS (this "Release") is made as of <u>September 21</u>, 2018 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by National Bank of Canada, as hypothecary representative ("<u>Creditor</u>"), in favor of Chemical Computing Group ULC ("<u>Amalco</u>"), successor by amalgamation to 1115354 B.C. Unlimited Liability Company ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Creditor entered into that certain Deed of Hypothec dated April 26, 2017 and that certain general security agreement dated as of April 28, 2017, pursuant to which Grantor granted to Creditor a security interest in, among other things, the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Confirmatory Security Agreement defined below), including, but not limited to, the trademark registrations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule B attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Amalco and Creditor executed that certain Confirmatory Security Agreement, dated as of April 28, 2017 (the "Confirmatory Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO");

WHEREAS, the Confirmatory Security Agreement was recorded with the USPTO on May 23, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6066/0514 with respect to trademarks, and on May 29, 2017 at Reel/Frame 042521/0883 with respect to patents; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Creditor.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Creditor hereby terminates the Confirmatory Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has in the Intellectual Property.

Creditor represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has in the Intellectual Property; and (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any trademark registration, patent or patent application held by Grantor, other than those trademark registrations, patents and patent applications set forth on Schedules A and B, in any jurisdiction throughout the world.

Creditor shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** Creditor has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA, as administrative agent

Per: Dominic Albanese, Managing Director

Per: Raphael Perreault, Director

### **SCHEDULE A**

# TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Country	Trademark	Application No.	Registration No. Registration Date
United States	PSILO	77/183389	3689836 2009-09-29

### **SCHEDULE B**

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Country	Title	Serial No. Filing Date	Patent No. Issue Date
United States	Method for determining discrete quantitative structure activity relationships	09/252912 1999-02-19	6691045 2004-02-10
United States	Method for determining discrete quantitative structure activity relationships	[Continuation of] 09/252912 2003-11-03	Abandoned
United States	Method for determining discrete quantitative structure activity relationships	11/823697 2007-06-27	Abandoned

- 3 -

TRADEMARK REEL: 006462 FRAME: 0387